Rec. zool. Surv. India: Vol. 121(3)/363–374, 2021
DOI: 10.26515/rzsi/v121/i3/2021/154296
ISSN (Online) : 2581-8686
ISSN (Print)    : 0375-1511
* Author for correspondence
Accepted on: 22.06.2021Article Received on: 12.08.2020
Introduction
Studies on the skink genus Eutropis Fitzinger, 1843

found this species.
Type locality: Madathorai (=Madathara, Kerala, India),
after lectotype designation by Das et al. (1998).
Diagnosis: A relatively larger species of Eutropis (adult
SVL 61 mm) from the Southern Western Ghats,
characterised by: a fairly robust and cylindrical body with
well-developed limbs; dorsal scales with 5-6 strong keels
with 3 pointed spurs projecting behind; post-nasal absent;
supra-nasals and pre-frontals separated; fronto-parietals
are in contact with each other; inter-parietal completely
separating parietals; one pair of broad nuchals; temporal
scales with 3-4 keels; ear-hole as large as lateral scale
with 3-4 short, pointed anterior lobules; lower eyelids
scaly with a series of opaque scales; mid-ventrals: 39-45;
4th toe subdigital lamellae: 14-16; dorsum dark grey-
brown without any spots; dark grey-brown lateral stripe
extending from posterior corner of eye to a little behind
hind limbs.
Description and Variation: A fairly robust skink with
an elongated and cylindrical body. Head indistinct
from neck. Snout not depressed but obtusely pointed.
Snout length exceeding eye-tympanum distance. Limbs
well-developed. Fore and hind limbs touch each other.
Dorsal, lateral and ventral scales almost equal in size.
Dorsal scales with 5-6 strong keels with 3 pointed spurs
projecting behind. Lateral scales with 5-6 strong keels
with 3 pointed spurs projecting behind. Ventral scales
Table 1.  Main morphological characters of the type specimens of Eutropis brevis and Eutropis dawsoni (and its syn-
onym Eutropis gansi). Measurements in mm (R: regenerated tail)
Characters
of the type
specimens
NHMUK
1874.4.
29.254
NHMUK
1874.4.
29.255
NHMUK1874.4. 29.354 ZSI 16170 ZSI 16140 ZSI 24826
ZSI
24828
Taxa name brevis brevis brevis dawsoni dawsoni gansi gansi
PVERT 34 33 33 34 34 34 34
MV 44 41 44 42 45 41 41
MBSR 29 27 28 28 28 30 30
4TL 15 15 18 14 15 15 16
SVL 32.9 30.7 17.2 51.6 27.2 60.3 61.5
TlL 33.3 10.1 (R) Broken 60.98 Broken Broken 73.2
HL 11.5 10.0 6.5 8.2 4.3 11.2 10.8
HW 7.1 6.9 3.9 8.1 4.3 10.0 9.6
SL 3.4 3.3 2.1 5.8 2.7 5.1 5.5
END 2.1 2 1.3 4.0 1.9 3.5 3.9
SND 1.1 1 0.6 1.9 0.8 2.0 1.9
EYD 2.4   1.5 1.6 3.7 1.8 3.8 3.6
TYD 0.9 0.8 0.7 1.4 0.7 1.1 1.3
ETD 2.6 2.0 1.9 4.4 2.5 5.0 4.3
IND 2.2 1.9 1.3 2.9 1.5 3.4 3.1
IOD 3.9 4.6 2.9 2.1 1.4 1.8 1.6
BRL 4.8 4.6 3.8 6.6 2.8 6.3 6.1
ABL 3.8 3.7 2.3 7.7 2.8 6.9 7.0
AGD 15.2 8.3 7.9 22.0 11.7 30.3 30.2
ThL 4.7  4.1  3.0  7.4 4.1 10.0 7.1
ShL 4.7  4.1 2.9  7.9 4.3 6.8 9.1
Vol 121(3) | 2021 | www.recordsofzsi.com Zoological Survey of India 369
S. R. Ganesh et al.,
hexagonal with 3 weak keels. Paravertebrals: 32-34.
Ventrals: 39-45. Midbody scale rows: 27-30. Nostril in